Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Campany Number

- 03803564

Name of Company

Chomette Limited ¢

| { We

David J Dunckley, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

ba

the hiquidatar(s) of the company attach a copy of my/aur Progress Report

under section 182 of the Insclvency Act 1986 S
The Progress Report covers the period from 27/03/2015 to 28/04/2015
/
Signed Date_ & o]

—— X

Grant Thornton LLP
30 Finshury Square

B

Ref C01729/DJD/ZLC/BLAJEZF 23/07/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE _ __
*A4BBBRAH"
Soft 8 C
oftware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limlted Glasgow A24 08/07/2015 #262

COMPANIES HOUSE




s
0

@ GrantThornton

Our Ref DJD/2ZLC/BLA/EZF/C01729/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Regovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

1 Spinningfields
6 J uly 2015 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 553 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 953 6317

www grant thornton ¢o uk

Chomette Limited - In Liquidation {the Company)

1 Introduction

11 T now report on the progress of the hquidation for the pertod ended 28 Aprd 2015 m
accordance with section 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of our recetpts and payments for the period ended 28 Aprl 2015
and also for the whole hquidation to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jomnt liquidators in the period
27 March 2015 to 28 Aprl 2015 and a statement of expenses mncurred in the pertod

® Appendix C, an analysis of tme costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

® Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request addiitonal information from the hiquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanng to creditors' nghts to
challenge the hquudator's temuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

12 Dawd Riley and I were appotinted as joint hquidators of the Company on
27 March 2013

13 Dawid Raley has now left the firm and was formally removed from this case on 28 Apmnl 2015
by Order of the Court

14 In consequence of Dawid Riley leaving Grant Thornton UK LLP, he was removed from his
appowntments as msolvency office holder by a block transfer order made by the Court on

28 Apnl 2015

15  The annual reporting date for this case becomes 28 Apnl and accordmngly thus report covers
the penod from 27 March 2015 to 28 April 2015 following the previous report to
26 March 2015

16 No replacement appointment was made, so I am now contnung the case as sole hiquidator

17 I am authorised by the Insolvency Practutioners Association to act as an insolvency
practitioners

Chartered Accourtants

Grant Thornton UK LLP 18 2 Irnited Rability partnership registered in England and Wales No OC307742 Regrstered office Grant Thomion House Melton Street, Euston Squara London NW1 2EF

A st of members ks available from our registared office  Grant Thosmton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by tha Financial Conduct Authonty

Grant Themton UK LLP 1s a membet firm of Grant Themton Intamational Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnershp Services are delvered by the member firms GTIL and
s member firms are not agents of and do not obligate one another and are nol Kable for ong ancther's acts or omissions A list of personnal permitted by Grant Thomien 10 accept apposmiments as
insch and of thew resp sth bodies may ba mspected at the above address  Please see www grard thomton co uk for futher catails




42

43

Statutory information
The Company's statutory detadls are as follows

Regstered number 03803504

Registeted office ¢/ o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Haidman Squate, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report
Please note that the sole purpose of this report 15 to advise creditors of the removal of
Dawid Riley from the case There have been no futther developments in the pertod

Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

At a meeting of creditors held on 2 November 2012 the creditors resolved that I draw my
temuneration by reference to out time costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at
Appendix C that out time costs to date ate £56,116 and from the receipts and payments
account attached at Appendix A, that T have drawn £20,000 Time costs of £4,276 incusred
1 the period but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed i Appendx B

Time 1s charged mn units of 6 minutes Background mformation regarding the fees of
hqudaters can be found at http //www msolvency-practitioners orguk (navigate via
'‘Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees)  Alternatively T wall supply this
information by post on request

In addition, I have drawn expenses of £369 as indicated 1 Appendix A and have further
expenses to take i due coutse as set out i Appendix B

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
No furthet costs have been mcurred in the petiod

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Chomette Limited

David J Dunc
Liquidator

Enc




Chomette Limited - in iqudation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 27 March 2013 to 28 Aprnl 2015

Receipts

Admmistravon Surplus

Admunstranon VAT Reclaim

Book Debts

Shares & Investments
Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat Control Account

Payments
Insurance

Property Expenses
Retenton of Title
Ligwdators Fees
Liqudators Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Legal Fees (1)

Debt Collection Fees
Admmstrators Fees
Admunstrators Expenses
Statutory Advernsing
Other Property Expenses

Bank Charges

Preferential Creditors (All)

WVat Recervable

Net Recelpts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account - NIB 08 11 13

Statement
of Affairs

£

Appendix A

From From
27/03/2013 27/03/2015
10 to
26/03/2015 28/04/2015 Total
£ £ £
192,114 71 000 192,114 71
23,081 60 000 23,081 60
3,225 80 000 3,225 80
73,532 90 000 73,532 90
24000 000 24000
242 05 000 242 05
36,831 23 000 36,831 23
329,268 29 0.00 329,268 29
2,107 49 000 2,107 49
1,877 00 000 1,877 00
6,000 00 000 6,000 00
120,000 00 {100,000 GO) 20,000 00
368 92 000 368 92
209 42 000 209 42
30,518 36 0 00 30,518 36
i31 89 000 131 89
30,000 00 100,000 00 130,000 60
89 42 0 00 89 42
169 20 000 169 20
792 00 000 79200
218 70 000 218 70
24917 79 12014 25,037 93
36,831 23 000 36,831 23
254,231.42 120 14 254,351.56
75,036.87 (120 14) 74,916 73
75,036 87 (120 14) 74,916 73




Page 2 of 2

Statement
of Affarrs

£

1P SO Ver 201001

Chomette Limited - in hquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 27 March 2013 to 28 April 2015

Appen‘dix A

From From
27/03/2013 27/03/2015
to to
26/03/2015 28/04/2015 Total
£ £ £
75,036 87 (120 14) 74,916 73

25 June 2015 16 09




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Liquidators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

"Charged/mcurred
| pertod
27/03/2015 to
28/04 /2015

Cumulanve
charged/incurred
to 28/04/2015

56,116

369

Of which pad
to 28/04/2015

20,000

369




Appendix €

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 15 provided in connection with the liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbutsement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of ow fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tume they work on 1t

From From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600 740

Managers up o 385 405 425 440 455 470

Admunistrators up to 275 285 300 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 190 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Dishursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




£§ ¥ $L02/90/FZ UO pajy Uojuioy | jueic) @

, 000'0Z 3 . (w11} 23ep 01 p3|Ng 593) jej0)

85 202 Y8519 |66 927 S LT {Z0ES) 8078'5T |6L 96 vL 0759 |59 L 968 01 Lt N

Buypesy
C T §}a89Yy
S99 |2 6Y5'8 {1862 G2 ¥g o1 S 8£0'8 5282 G 9G¥ [ 0 uonesifeay
¥895C  188F 61 S S0F s9l 528 sz suonebnsaau}

polLiad snieiy

ww.\hm_u S02Z2'0z {62 0ZL G2 ISE'EY |S¥6 g 108'S ¥l €2 2901 A |I0UpaLY
Bupueld pue
- Zl5le ¥5959'62 |5 vTl 950.'6 L1 89 SiG'1L aL e ¥Z 616 61l £ 96S 80} uopensimwpy
aey
ApH Bay 13 UH 3 sIH 3 314 3 SIH 3 SIH
18j0L iojensiuwpy aannIaxy JaBeuep Jauped pIBPUELS
! ) UQISISA POlEISg [ETSp - UoISIon Hadxg PIEPUE]S - UOISIaA JJ0dxXg

- ‘ SL02/P0/8C ) £102/€0/27  poirad uonoesuel |

SISATYNY 1503 JWIL 6 dIS - 6ZLT0Z0ED - uonepinbi mmm@%_ﬂwwm.mmgm



Appendix D .

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49F edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary hquidation

1 If

()  within the period menuoned in paragraph (2)
()  a secured creditor, o1
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (includmg the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an apphcation made within the period
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 10 writing to the hquudator for further mnformation about
remuneration or expenses set out 1 the progress report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the tequest 15 i respect of a matter which was previously mcluded in
a piogiess report

(2)  The period referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The hqudator complies wath this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the mformauon asked for, ot
(b)  so far as the bqudator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparavon of the informauon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informauon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
Liquudauon or nught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
persomn, or
(w} the Lhqudator 1s subject to an obligauon of confidenuality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

4  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mfermation, may apply to the court wathin 21 days of -
(@)  the grving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informaton
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days prowided for i paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thanks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the coutt thmks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

1

(1A)

(1B)

2)

3

“)

(5

Any secured creditor, or any unsecuted cieditor with either the concurtence of at least
10% mn value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders wn patagraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

()  the remuneration charged by the hqudatos,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hqudator's remuneranon under Rule 4 127, or

(c) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1s or ate, 1 all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, mapproprate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
0o later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
{("the relevant report™)

The coutt may, 1f 1t thuinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an oppertunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the applicatton 1s not disrmussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iqudator a notce
stating the venue and accompared by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was entitled
to charge

()  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some o1 all of the remuneration or expenses in question be t1eated
as not being expenses of the hiqudation

(¢)  an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c} may be made only in respect of periods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudauon




